MAR 2 2 2024

Public Hearing Notice

Florcite Zubia) COUNTY CLK, PRESIDIO CO.

Published on: MARCH 22nd,2024

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

COUNTY OF PRESIDIO TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

In accordance with Texas Administrative Code, Title 4, Part 1, Section 30.7, Presidio County will hold a public hearing at 9: 00a.m. on March 27th 2024, at Presidio County Annex BLDG B, 300 East O'reilly Street, Presidio, Texas 79845 regarding the submission of an application to the Texas Department of Agriculture for one or more Texas Community Development Block Grant Program (TxCDBG) grants for Program Year 2024. Presidio County may be eligible to participate in the Colonia Fund Construction Program and other Colonia Fund programs. The purpose of this meeting is to allow citizens an opportunity to discuss the citizen participation plan, the development of local housing and community development needs, the amount of TxCDBG funding available, all eligible TxCDBG activities, and the use of past TxCDBG funds. Presidio County encourages citizens to participate in the development of TxCDBG application(s) and to make their views known at this public hearing. Citizens unable to attend this meeting may submit their views and proposals to Jose Portillo, Presidio County Judge at (432) 729-4452 at Presidio County Courthouse 300 Highland St. Marfa, TX 79843. Persons with disabilities that wish to attend this meeting should contact the Judge's Office at (432) 729-4452 Presidio County Courthouse 300 Highland St. Marfa, TX 79843 to arrange for assistance. Individuals who require auxiliary aids or services for this meeting should contact the Presidio County Courthouse at least two days before the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

While Presidio County offers hybrid meetings for the convenience of the public, it is not a requirement. This is a privilege that we make available for the convenience of those who wish to attend and cannot do so in person. There may be times when technology fails, but the meetings will continue as planned due to the need to conduct the business of the County. If you are unable to log in for any reason or if we are unable to start the meeting virtually, you will need to make alternate plans and attend the meeting at the physical location.

Participants can join the meeting using this link via computer or mobile

device:

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83403106657

Meeting ID: 834 0310 6657

Passcode: 123456

Or

Join by phone dial: 346-248-7799